# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### CHAPTER 601.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of South Thomaston Parsonage House.

Approved March 23, 1835.

rated.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James Spaulding, Samuel Dean, Leverett Gray, Thomas Hix, Ephraim Dean, Charles Dyer, John Emery, George Emery Jun. and Jesse Sleeper, with their associates, successors and assigns, beand hereby are created a body politic, by the name of the South Thomaston Parsonage House Company, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to make bylaws, and regulations for the proper management of their

Corporate name. Powers, privileges, &c.

Mayhold real and personal estate.

affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State, to choose all necessary officers, to take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding three thousand dollars, and to exercise all powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two of the Mode of calling persons named in this Act are authorized to call the first she first meeting. meeting of the Corporation by giving written notice to all the persons named in this Act, seven days previous to the time of said meeting.

#### CHAPTER 602.

AN ACT to incorporate the third Parish in Bath.

Approved March 23, 1835.

Persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Wm. M. Rogers, Jacob Robinson, Levi Houghton and Samuel G. Bowman and such others as may be associated with them for the purpose of providing a House of Public Worship in the town of Bath in the County of Lincoln, are incorporated.

Purposes of incorporation.

into a Religious Society by the name of the Third Parish Corporate name. in Bath with the powers and privileges usually incident to such corporations.

Be it further enacted, That when said Parish Proprietors of said house to be SECT. 2. shall have provided a House of Worship as aforesaid the members of the proprietors of said House shall be the sole members of said Parish-and any person becoming a proprietor as aforesaid shall thereby become a member of said Parish, and any such member shall cease to be such when he shall cease to be a proprietor as aforesaid.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all sums raised by said Parish for the support of the Ministry, repairs of said House or incidental expenses, shall be assessed on the news in said House, and if the taxes so assessed shall not be Pewsmay be sold paid within six months from the assessment thereof, the vald. Treasurer of said Parish shall proceed to sell the pews on which such taxes shall be so unpaid in the same manner as is provided in the sixth section of an Act concerning Par- Valume 2, ch 135, page 592. ishes passed March thirteenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one.

Sums raised for support of ministry, &c. to be assessed on the pews.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three of said Mode of calling Corporators may call the first meeting of said Parish by notice thereof posted up at the Post Office in Bath, seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

first meeting.

#### CHAPTER 603.

AN ACT regulating the Storage, safe keeping and transportation of Gunpowder in the City of Bangor.

Approved March 23, 1835.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That no person, except No persons to have more than a on military duty in the public service of the United States, certain quantity of powder in citor of this State, shall keep have or possess, in any build-ies of Bangor, uning, or in any place, or in any carriage, or on any wharf, or on board of any ship or other vessel, within two hundred